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CASES OF MUMPS IN THE COUNTRY

271 SHRI A. A. RAHIM:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) the number of cases of mumps reported in the country in the last five years, State-wise;
(b) the number of deaths reported in the last five years, State-wise;
(c) the amount of Measles, Mumps and Rubella (MMR) vaccine allocated to States in the last five years, State-wise; and
(d) the number of eligible children in the country who haven’t received MMR vaccination in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY

WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)

(a) & (b): Details of State/UT wise cases in mumps outbreak reported in the last five years on Integrated Disease Surveillance Program portal is at Annexure.

(c) & (d): Under the Universal Immunization Programme (UIP), Government of India is providing 11 vaccines for 12 vaccine preventable diseases i.e., severe form of childhood Tuberculosis, Diphtheria, Pertussis, Tetanus, Polio, Hepatitis B, Rubella, Japanese Encephalitis (JE), Diarrhea, Pneumococcal Pneumonia, Meningitis and Measles. The Mumps vaccine is not part of the Universal immunization programme.

*****


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (b) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 271 REGARDING " CASES OF MUMPS IN
THE COUNTRY"

States/UTs wise Cases & Deaths in Mumps Outbreaks from 2020-2024

Year
Name of State Cases Deaths

2020 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 35 0

Kerala
37 0

Maharashtra
28 0

Punjab
107 0

Uttarakhand 5 0

Total
212 0

2021
Uttar Pradesh 10 0

Total
10 0

2022
Kerala 66 0

Total
66 0

2023
Assam

6 0

Bihar
41 0

Chhattisgarh
26 0

Jammu & Kashmir
450 0

Karnataka
183 0

Kerala 160 0

Madhya Pradesh
20 0

Maharashtra
16 0

Meghalaya
41 0

Odisha
72 0

Punjab
22 0

Rajasthan
60 0

Tamilnadu
58 0

Uttar Pradesh 39 0

Total 1194 0


2024 Arunachal Pradesh 133 0

Assam
19 0

Chhattisgarh
123 0

Gujarat
19 0

Jammu & Kashmir
95 0

Jharkhand
85 0

Karnataka
72 0

Kerala
1579 0

Ladakh
111 0

Madhya Pradesh
343 0

Maharashtra
5 0

Manipur
9 0

Meghalaya 80 0

Mizoram
40 0

Odisha
20 0

Puducherry
28 0

Punjab
137 0

Rajasthan
91 0

Tamilnadu
1067 0

The Dadra And Nagar Haveli And
Daman And Diu 6 0

Uttar Pradesh
21 0

Uttrakhand 62 0

Total
4145 0

Grand Total
5627 0

